
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: 9 February 2023 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.30-09.45)  

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.45-10.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(10.00)   

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Further 

information following the Finance Committee meeting on 14 December - 17 

January 2023 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - 

Proposed Changes to the Budget Protocol - 17 January 2023 

 (Pages 5 - 28)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Committee: Cost-

of-living payment for Commission staff - 19 January 2023 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

2.4 PTN 4 - National Audit Office: Administration of Welsh rates of income tax 

2021-22 - 19 January 2023 

 (Page 31)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to 

the Llywydd: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill - 27 January 2023 

 (Pages 32 - 44)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance 

Inter-ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 30 January 2023 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of 

the Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service Procurement (Wales) 

Bill - 18 January 2023 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

3 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1 

(10.00-10.30) (Pages 49 - 68)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

David Lloyd-Thomas, Head of Food Policy & Strategy Unit, Welsh Government 

 

Supporting documents: 

Food (Wales) Bill, as introduced (PDF, 182KB) 

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF, 1.4MB) 

P1 - Welsh Government: Evidence paper 

Research Service Brief 

Break (10.30-11.15)  

 

4 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2 

(11.15-12.15)   

Peter Fox MS, Member in charge of the Bill 

Tyler Walsh, Member of the Senedd Support Staff 

Martin Jennings, Research Service  

Elfyn Henderson, Research Service 

https://senedd.wales/media/lkinkfad/pri-ld15535-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ehkbafbn/pri-ld15535-em-e.pdf


 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting. 

(12.15)   

6 Food (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(12.15-12.30)   

7 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24 

(12.30-12.35) (Pages 69 - 93)  

Supporting documents: 

P2 – Revised Fee Scheme 2023-24 

P3 – Letter from Audit Wales: Revised Fee Scheme 2023-24 – 2 February 

2023 



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

17 January 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

Further to the Draft Budget scrutiny session held on 14th December, please find below the 
further information I agreed to provide; some relating to my portfolio and some relating to 
other Ministerial portfolios. 

Vacant Land Tax 

Welsh Ministers have been pursuing the 
[...]
epstow Community 
Hospital 

Aneurin Bevan  Health 
Board 

01/02/2025 

Day Surgery Unit Nevill 
Hall Hospital 

Aneurin Bevan Health 
Board 

01/07/2024 
 

Energy Management 
Nevill Hall Hospital 

Aneurin Bevan Health 
Board 

18/12/2026 

Staff Residences Royal 
Glamorgan Hospital 

Cwm Taf Health Board 01/10/2028 

 
 
  

Pack Page 3



I hope you find the above helpful, and please let me know if you require any further 
information. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
  

Pack Page 4



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS  
Chair of Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru/ Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

17 January 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

Proposed Changes to the Budget Protocol 

Thank you for your letter dated 9th December requesting a review of the current Budget 
Protocol.  

I acknowledge the exceptional circumstances which have needed to be implemented over 
the previous years due to the uncertainty of UK Government fiscal events and the impact 
this has on our own preparation time. I am also aware this protocol was initially constructed 
with a view to a Spring UK Government Budget, and a two stage Welsh Government Budget 
due for publication in October.  

Despite these circumstances, the current Budget Protocol has proven effective in providing 
us the flexibility needed in response. I am grateful for the constructive approach taken by 
the Finance Committee during the period and the introduction of important elements such 
as the Finance Committee debate prior to the summer recess. 

I do recognise, however, that this has also not provided you with the certainty you require in 
order to scrutinise the Draft Budget.  As we continue to face added UK Government 
indecision on when fiscal events will take place - such as the recently announced UK Spring 
Statement on 15th March, days after our Final Budget - it is worth considering how we can 
better adapt to these circumstances.  

On this basis, I suggest we meet to discuss how best we approach the changes you have 
helpfully put forward. I would also suggest that your Clerk and supporting officials work with 
my officials over the next few months to further explore this work and areas where we may 
have common ground in terms of changes needed. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-04-23 PTN2

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.wales


   

 

   

 

I will ask my officials to contact your clerk to make the arrangements, I am also copying this 
letter to the Chair of the Business Committee.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
 
 

Pack Page 6



19 January 2023 

Annwyl Peredur,  

Cost-of-living payment for Commission staff 

In its report published in October 2022, Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-24, 

the Finance Committee recommended that the Senedd Commission considers providing additional 

support for lower paid staff and/or staff who may experience difficulties as the effects of the 

increases in living costs are felt.   

You echoed this point during the Plenary debate on 23 November 2022 to consider the Senedd 

Commission Draft Budget for 2023-24.  

Since then, the Commission has been exploring ways of achieving this against a financial backdrop 

which demands careful prioritisation and some difficult decision-making.   

Beyond the support already offered to all Commission staff, such as the Employee Assistance 

Programme and Hardship Advance, the Commission has looked at options to offer direct financial 

assistance to as many staff as possible. Deliberations have focused on supporting those on the 

lowest grades.   

I write to notify you that Executive Board has secured Commissioners’ support to make a series of 

non-consolidated payments amounting to a fixed sum of £500 to all staff currently within the Team 

Support and M3 (EO) grades, earning less than £32,000 FTE, and in employment as of 1 January 

2023, payable in three instalments (January through to March).   

This payment is affordable following careful consideration of our overall year-end position, 

ensuring sensible and proportionate contingency is in place, and undertaking a further, robust 

review of our Project Fund allocations for the remainder of the current financial year.  

The proposal is being communicated to all Commission staff today (Thursday 19 January) and I 

would be pleased to answer any related questions you may have. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-04-23 PTN3

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

Yn gywir,  

 

  

 

  
Manon Antoniazzi 

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd / Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 30



The UK’s independent public spending 
watchdog 

Comptroller and Auditor General 

Gareth Davies 

Switchboard 

Email 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Email: SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

Dear Peredur, 

Date 19 January 2023 

ADMINISTRATION OF WELSH INCOME TAX 2021-22 

157-197 Buckingham Palace Road, Victoria, London SW1W 9SP

020 7798 7000   www.nao.org.uk
Cert No. 8835 

ISO 14001

I am pleased to be able to share with you my report on the Administration of Welsh rates of income tax 2021-
22, which has been published today. 

I should be very happy to discuss the findings of my report with you and other members of the Committee, if 
you would find this useful. 

Yours sincerely, 

GARETH DAVIES 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-04-23 PTN4

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 2.4



  

 

 

27 January 2023 

Annwyl Lywydd 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

Further to my letter of 21 December 2022 in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 
Bill, at our meeting on 23 January 2022 we considered a letter from the Counsel General (dated 19 
January) which responds to a series of questions we asked following the Counsel General’s 
attendance at our meeting on 5 December. On 23 January, we also considered your letter of 19 
January, in which you asked if we could continue to draw relevant matters to the attention of Business 
Committee, in particular those aspects with potential implications for Senedd Business. 

The Counsel General’s letter of 19 January provides an update on the Welsh Government’s approach 
to the Bill, as well as information on how it is reviewing retained EU law, matters related to capacity 
and resource, and the impact on and role of the Senedd. 

We agreed that we would draw the correspondence to your attention, and to the attention of 
relevant Senedd Committees. 

Yours sincerely, 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Rt Hon Elin Jones MS  
Llywydd 
Chair, Business Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-04-23 PTN5

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 2.5

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132495/LJC6-02-23%20-%20Paper%2022%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Business%20Committee%2021%20December%202022.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13180&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133121/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2033%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2019%20Janu.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132900/LJC6-02-23%20-%20Paper%2021%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2014%20Decemb.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13067&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133122/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2034%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Business%20Committee%2019%20January%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133122/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2034%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Business%20Committee%2019%20January%202023.pdf


Mick Antoniw AS/MS 

Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddLJC@Senedd.Wales  

19 January 2023
[...]
ment. 

25. When do you anticipate being in a position to understand the breadth and
detail of any issues which need to be addressed during the passage of the
REUL / Agriculture Bills?

We will continue to engage and, in parallel, are considering how to respond in the 

coming months as the new UK Government’s position on the REUL Bill is understood. 

26. Is it your intention to make amendments to the Agriculture Bill to address
any such issues?

As above, we will continue to engage and are considering how to respond as the new 

UK Government’s position on the REUL Bill is understood. 

27. Does the Welsh Government intend to adopt this approach of taking broad
executive powers to deal with the uncertainty of REUL rather than bring
forward primary legislation when the picture is clearer

As above, we will continue to engage with the UK Government and are considering 
how to respond as its position is understood. In the meantime, there are no plans to 
change the executive powers in the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. 

Pack Page 43



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

30 January 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

I am writing to inform you a meeting of the Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee 
(F:ISC) will take place on 9 February. 

The focus of the meeting will be on UK
[...]
ents-arrangements-replacement-eu-funding#:~:text=Written%20Statement%3A%20Loss%20of%20funding%20to%20Wales%20as,4%20May%202022%20Last%20updated%3A%204%20May%202022


Under AOB I will be highlighting the publication of the interim report by the Independent 
Commission on the Constitutional Future for Wales. 
 
Alongside the F:ISC I have also requested a bilateral meeting with the Chief Secretary to 
the Treasury to discuss Wales specific issues including fair funding for Wales and 
decarbonisation. 

 
I will report to the Committee on the outcome of the meeting. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government  

Pack Page 46



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

18 January 2023 

Dear Russell,  

HEALTH SERVICE PROCUREMENT (WALES) BILL 

I’m writing to advise that the Government will introduce a Health Service Procurement 
(Wales) Bill to enable the introduction of a bespoke procurement regime which will apply to 
Welsh NHS health services. The short Bill, which runs to five sections, will make provision 
for:  

• A “disapplication power” which will enable the Welsh Ministers to disapply relevant
legislation by Senedd Cymru and the UK Parliament which otherwise would apply to
the procurement of Welsh NHS health services; and

• A ‘’creation power’’ to enable Welsh Ministers to introduce, via regulations, a new
separate procurement regime for these NHS health services in Wales.

The Bill and potential subordinate legislation will seek to give organisations such as the 
NHS and local authorities in Wales the ability to implement more flexible procurement 
practices when sourcing health services in Wales. To enable subordinate legislation to be 
brought forward as quickly as possible, the Government will propose an expedited timetable 
for the Bill that will enable it to reach Stage 4 prior to the summer recess. Further detail 
regarding implementation will be provided in the Government’s Business Committee paper.  

Milestone Date 

Introduction Monday 13 February 2023 

End of Stage One Friday 28 April 2023 

General Principles Debate Tuesday 9 May 2023 

Stage Two Wednesday 10 May 2023 – Friday 9 June 
2023 

Stage Three Tuesday 4 July 2023 

Stage Four Tuesday 11 July 2023 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-04-23 PTN7

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


 
To facilitate delivery of this Bill, I am happy to work flexibly with the Committee and would 
like to offer the Committee a technical briefing on the Bill with my officials to aid their 
understanding of the proposal.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 48



Finance Committee 

The Food (Wales) Bill 

A paper from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 
Trefnydd 

Summary 

1. The Welsh Government opposes the Food (Wales) Bill on the grounds it is
unnecessary, would create bureaucracy and additional cost for numerous public
bodies and, most significantly, it would undermine the legislative and governance
framework established a
[...]
 

 
10. In addition to the above a significant element of the work to be done will be 

drafting and laying regulations about the targets11 by the affirmative procedure. 
This will require legal resource not taken account of in the Explanatory 
Memorandum. 
 

11. The Welsh Government makes no comment on the costings estimated for public 
bodies to implement the national food strategy and making local food plans12 
except to note these are additional costs currently not planned for in the Welsh 
Government’s budget. It is not clear from the Explanatory Memorandum whether 
the Bill proposer has engaged in detail with public bodies about the cost 
estimates or how they would be funded. 
 

 
Lesley Griffiths MS 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
3 February 2023 

 
11 Bill section 4. 
12 Explanatory Memorandum paragraph 387 and Tables 8 and 9. 

Pack Page 52



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Fee Scheme 
2023-24
January 2023

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-04-23 P2

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 7



page 2 Fee Scheme 2023-24

This is a fee scheme prepared by the Wales Audit Office under section 24 
of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 

This fee scheme is laid before the Senedd under section 24(4)(c) of the 
Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013.

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

This document is also available in Welsh. 

© Wales Audit Office 2023

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for 
Wales

Lindsay Foyster
Chair, Wales Audit 
Office

Pack Page 70



page 3 Fee Scheme 2023-24

Contents

Overview 4
Introduction 4

Fee rates and fee scales 6

Charging of fees 10

Appendices 11
1 Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 – full text of section 24 12

2 List of enactments under which the Wales Audit Office may and  
 must charge fees 14

3 Fee scales from 1 April 2023 16

Pack Page 71



page 4 Fee Scheme 2023-24

Introduction

1  This Fee Scheme has been prepared under section 2
[...]
 Appendix 3 are set out below and 
revised documents have been laid with the Table Office. 

Exhibit 4: fee scale for 2023-24 performance audit work 

Fee range Previous Year 
All unitary 
authorities 

Minimum 
£’000 

Median 
£’000 

Maximum 
£’000 

Median 
£’000 

Approved 137 146 164 105 

Correction 105 112 126 105 

We should be grateful if you could consider and approve this revised scheme. 

Yours sincerely 

LINDSAY FOYSTER 
Cadeirydd, Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 

ADRIAN CROMPTON 
Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 

24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan 
Cardiff / Caerdydd 

CF11 9LJ 
Tel / Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 

Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone / Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

info@audit.wales / post@archwilio.cymru 
www.audit.wales / www.archwilio.cymru 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-04-23 P3

Pack Page 93

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
http://www.archwilio.cymru/

	Agenda
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Further information following the Finance Committee meeting on 14 December - 17 January 2023
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Proposed Changes to the Budget Protocol - 17 January 2023
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Committee: Cost-of-living payment for Commission staff - 19 January 2023
	2.4 PTN 4 - National Audit Office: Administration of Welsh rates of income tax 2021-22 - 19 January 2023
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill - 27 January 2023
	20230127 Chair to BC (cc SCs) - REUL Bill e.pdf
	20230119 CG to LJC Chair - REUL Responses.e.pdf

	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance Inter-ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 30 January 2023
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 18 January 2023
	3 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1
	Research Service Brief

	7 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24
	FIN(6)-04-23 P3 – Letter from Audit Wales: Revised Fee Scheme 2023-24 – 2 February 2023
	Wales Audit Office Fee Scheme 2023-24







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue:Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13207 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

David Lloyd-Thomas, Welsh Government 

Peter Fox MS, Member in charge of the Bill 

Tyler Walsh, Member of the Senedd Support Staff - Peter 

Fox MS 

Elfyn Henderson, Research Service 

Martin Jennings, Research Service 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13207


 

 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

Registration (09.30-09.45) 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.45-10.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Sam Rowlands MS attended as a substitute for Peter Fox MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Further 

information following the Finance Committee meeting on 14 December - 17 

January 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Proposed 

Changes to the Budget Protocol - 17 January 2023  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Committee: Cost-of-

living payment for Commission staff - 19 January 2023  

2.4 PTN 4 - National Audit Office: Administration of Welsh rates of income tax 2021-

22 - 19 January 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Llywydd: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill - 27 January 2023  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance Inter-

ministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 30 January 2023  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the 

Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 18 

January 2023  

3 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill 

from Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd; and 

David Lloyd-Thomas, Head of Food Policy & Strategy Unit, Welsh Government. 

Break (10.30-11.15) 

4 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill 

from Peter Fox MS, Member in charge of the Bill; Tyler Walsh, Member of the Senedd 



 

 

Support Staff; Martin Jennings, Research Service; and Elfyn Henderson, Research 

Service.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Food (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24  

7.1 The Committee approved the corrected Audit Wales Fee Scheme 2023-24, under 

Standing Orders 18.10(x) in accordance with section 24(7) of the Public Audit (Wales) 

Act 2013. 


